
741 Colonel Ledyard Highway
Ledyard, Connecticut 06339

Chairman                  
Ed Lynch

TOWN OF LEDYARD
CONNECTICUT

Water Pollution Control Authority

~ AGENDA ~

Regular Meeting

Council Chambers - Hybrid7:00 PMTuesday, March 24, 2026

REMOTE MEETING INFORMATION

Zoom Meeting: 
https://ledyardct.zoom.us/j/84985811765?pwd=oZDNPoDWUkppzGzMjbKU6oovxzBAZH.1 
Meeting ID: 849 8581 1765 
Passcode: 345589 
One tap mobile: 
+13052241968,,84985811765#,,,,*345589# US

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. ROLL CALL

III. APPOINTMENT OF ALTERNATES

IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

V. RESIDENTS & PROPERTY OWNERS COMMENTS

VI. REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. Motion to APPROVE the Special Meeting Minutes from March 4, 2026, as written.

WPCA minutes 3-4-26Attachments:

VII. COMMUNICATIONS AND CORRESPONDENCE

1. Operations Report.

Ledyard_water_systems_report_20260318
GU_OP_Meeting_03_19
Sewer_tie-in_request_form
WPCA_SEWER_REQ_WORKFLOW

Attachments:

2. Service Correspondence.

3. Aged Reports/Finance.

WPCA AGED A-R SUMMARY TREND SEPTEMBER 2025- 
FEBRUARY 2026

Attachments:

4. Year to Date Water/Sewer Report.
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Water Pollution Control 
Authority

~ AGENDA ~ March 24, 2026

Water YTD
Sewer YTD

Attachments:

5. PSR - Steve Banks.

March 2026 PSRAttachments:

VIII. OLD BUSINESS

1. Draft policy addressing un-metered service leaks.
Motion to ACCEPT the un-metered service leaks draft policy for publishing in the WPCA 
handbook.

Unmetered Leaks_ebl and ftj_edits_final_draftAttachments:

2. Review and possible vote on the revised template for the Water and Sewer Main Extension 
Agreement.

Water Main Extension Agreement_contractor_templateAttachments:

3. Any Other Old Business to Come Before the Authority.

IX. NEW BUSINESS

1. Discussion and vote to set a Public Hearing date regarding a 15% rate increase to Water 
Budget ($1,863,000) for Fiscal Year 2026-2027.

Motion to APPROVE setting a Public Hearing date of April 28, 2026, at 6:30 (prior to 
Regular Meeting) to receive comment, both oral and written, regarding a proposed 15% rate 
increase on Water starting on July 1, 2026.

2. Motion to APPROVE payment of Groton Utilities invoices #28612, #28670, #28782, 
#28844 and #28901, for a total amount of $3,923.37, for Lead Survey Labor. 

-Groton Utilities invoice #28612, dated October 30, 2025, in the amount of $554.82, for 
Lead Survey Labor.

-Groton Utilities invoice #28670, dated November 18, 2025, in the amount of $832.23, for 
Lead Survey Labor.

-Groton Utilities invoice #28782, dated December 31, 2025, in the amount of $792.60, for 
Lead Survey Labor.

-Groton Utilities invoice #28844, dated January 27, 2026, in the amount of $554.82, for 
Lead Survey Labor.

-Groton Utilities invoice #28901, dated February 27, 2026, in the amount of $1,188.90, for 
Lead Survey Labor.
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Water Pollution Control 
Authority

~ AGENDA ~ March 24, 2026

GU Inv 28612
GU Inv 28670
GU Inv 28782
GU Inv 28844
GU Inv 28901

Attachments:

3. Motion to APPROVE payment of Groton Utilities invoices #28751, #28781 and #28843, 
for a total amount of $18,699.84, for Ledyard Emergencies labor and materials.

- Groton Utilities invoice #28751, dated December 19, 2025, in the amount of $7,658.60, 
for Ledyard Emergencies labor and materials.

- Groton Utilities invoice #28781, dated December 31, 2025, in the amount of $4,865.45, 
for Ledyard Emergencies labor and materials.

- Groton Utilities invoice #28843, dated January 27, 2026, in the amount of $6,175.79, 
for Ledyard Emergencies labor and materials.

GU Inv 28751
GU Inv 28781
GU Inv - 28843

Attachments:

4. Motion to APPROVE payment of Groton Utilities invoices #28615, #28671 and #28845, 
for a total amount of $87,346.44, for Thompson Water Main replacement labor and 
materials. 

- Groton Utilities invoice #0028615, dated October 30, 2025, in the amount of $475.56, 
for Thompson Water Main replacement labor.

- Groton Utilities invoice #0028671, dated November 18, 2025, in the amount of 
$20,820.55, for Thompson Water Main replacement labor.

- Groton Utilities invoice #0028845, dated January 27, 2026, in the amount of 
$66,050.33, for Thompson Water Main replacement labor and materials.

GU Inv 28615
GU Inv 28671
GU Inv 28845

Attachments:

5. Motion to APPROVE payment of Groton Utilities invoices #28846 and #28902, for a total 
amount of $3,473.32, for Ledyard Hydraulic Model work completed to date.

- Groton Utilities invoice #28846, dated January 27, 2026, in the amount of $1,028.87, 
for Ledyard Hydraulic Model work completed to date.

- Groton Utilities invoice #0028902, dated February 27, 2026, in the amount of 
$2,444.45, for Ledyard Hydraulic Model completed to date.
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Water Pollution Control 
Authority

~ AGENDA ~ March 24, 2026

GU Inv 28846
GU Invoice 28902

Attachments:

6. Motion to APPROVE payment of Groton Utilities invoices #28754 and #28900, for a total 
amount of $9,726.86, for Ledyard Meter Purchases.

- Groton Utilities invoice #28754, dated December 19, 2025, in the amount of $2893.86, 
for Ledyard Meter software.

- Groton Utilities invoice #28900, dated February 27, 2026, in the amount of $6,833.00, 
for 20 Ledyard Meters.

GU Invoice 28754
GU Inv 28900

Attachments:

7. Any Other New Business to Come Before the Authority.

X. ADJOURNMENT

DISCLAIMER:     Although we try to be timely and accurate these are not official records of the 
Town.
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 26-0388 Agenda Date: 3/24/2026 Agenda #: 1.

MINUTES

Minutes:
Motion to APPROVE the Special Meeting Minutes from March 4, 2026, as written.
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741 Colonel Ledyard Highway
Ledyard, Connecticut 06339

TOWN OF LEDYARD
Water Pollution Control Authority

Meeting Minutes

Chairman                  
Ed Lynch

Special Meeting

7:00 PM Council Chambers - HybridWednesday, March 4, 2026

I. CALL TO ORDER

The Special Meeting was called to order by Chairman Lynch at 7:10 p.m.

II. ROLL CALL

Board Member Monir Tewfik
Board Member Sharon Wadecki
Board Member Edmond Lynch
Alternate Member Tony Capon
Alternate Member James A. Ball

Present

Board Member Terry Jones
Board Member Stanley Juber

Excused

Alternate Member Jeremy NorrisAlternate

Jeremy Norris was present via Zoom.
Also in attendance was Ian Stammel, Assistant Finance Director.

III. APPOINTMENT OF ALTERNATES

Tony Capon was appointed as a voting member. 

IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

V. RESIDENTS & PROPERTY OWNERS COMMENTS

Aron Schumacher, BL Companies made a presentation on behalf of EG Home LLC for a 76-unit 
Townhouse development at 1947 Center Groton Road.    

Mr. Schumacher started by saying that the intent is to connect to the WPCA's sewer system for 
76 units (approximately 19 buildings). Chairman Lynch asked how many acres the 
Townhouse(s) are on, it was answered 10 acres. Chairman Lynch said the WPCA uses a 90 
gallon per unit calculation for sewer capacity. He added that they need to be aware that it is a 
low-pressure system, meaning that grinding pumps will be required. Chairman Lynch said the 
grinding units can be designed how their engineer sees fit, either per unit or per person. 
Chairman Lynch recommended that they work with Patrick Bateman at Weston & Sampson, 
since W&S did the Phase II design of the system. Chairman Lynch asked when the letter of 
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Water Pollution Control Authority Meeting Minutes March 4, 2026

commitment is needed by. Liz Burdick, Planning Director answered as soon as possible. 
Chairman Lynch said there will need to be a time limit of five years for the committed gallonage 
in which to start the project. 

ACTION ITEM: Chairman Lynch will write a commitment letter for water main and sewer main 
extensions to EG Home LLC. Sewer commitment is for 7,000 gallons a day, water is unlimited. 
Project must be started within five years of the signed commitment letter.  

Motion to APPROVE a commitment for water main and sewer main extensions to EG Home 
LLC. Sewer commitment is for 7,000 gallons a day, water is unlimited. Project must be started 
within five years.
A motion was made by Board Member Lynch, seconded by Board Member Wadecki, that this be 
Approved and so declared. The motion carried by the following vote:

APPROVED AND SO DECLAREDRESULT: 
MOVER: Edmond Lynch

SECONDER: Sharon Wadecki

Tewfik Wadecki Lynch Capon BallAYE 5

Jones JuberEXCUSED 2

VI. REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. Motion to APPROVE the Regular Meeting Minutes from January 27, 2026, as written.

APPROVED AND SO DECLAREDRESULT: 
MOVER: Edmond Lynch

SECONDER: Sharon Wadecki

Tewfik Wadecki LynchAYE 3

Jones JuberEXCUSED 2

Capon BallABSTAIN 2

VII. COMMUNICATIONS AND CORRESPONDENCE

1. Operations Report.

Chairman Lynch said he attended a WPCA/GU meeting in February with the focus on the lead 
survey but since there were several GU representatives present, they touched on other items such 
as the responsibility of "call before you dig" requests. 

GU reported that when they were shoveling out fire hydrants from the snowstorm, they found six 
hydrants in need of repair. Chairman Lynch reiterated that he asked for a hydrant report 
including a list of all hydrants and their current state and condition. He added that this 
information is necessary for budgeting. The Town gives the WPCA $1,000 a year for hydrant 
maintenance, but that amount is apparently not enough. 

DISCUSSEDRESULT: 
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Water Pollution Control Authority Meeting Minutes March 4, 2026

2. Service Correspondence.

No comments.

3. Aged Reports/Finance.

No comments.

4. Year to Date Water/Sewer Report.

No comments.

5. PSR - Steve Banks.

No comments.

VIII. OLD BUSINESS

1. Status of Lead Survey - Finance and Town Council meeting vote results.

Chairman Lynch gave a quick summary. He started by saying that Arcadis was assigned to assist 
with the process. Even though the As-Builts were found the State is still requiring digs to verify 
materials of construction on the service lines from the curb. Chairman Lynch said that Mayor 
Fred Allyn III will be meeting with Representative Joe Courtney and possibly Senator Osten to 
explain that the Town knows that there is no lead in the system, yet the Town is expected to 
spend half a million dollars to verify what it already known. Mayor Fred Allyn III will ask if 
there is anything that Representative Joe Courtney can do such as write a letter to the EPA to 
mitigate small-town system expenses.   

DISCUSSEDRESULT: 

2. Draft policy addressing un-metered service leaks.

Chairman Lynch said that Mr. Jones made modifications to the draft policy addressing 

un-metered service leaks but without Mr. Jones present the Authority will wait to take any 

action. Mr. Capon said he had an issue with the line "After 60 days, if no repair has been made 

or scheduled, the property owner will be charged for the estimated amount of leakage until the 

repairs are completed". He said the Authority can't bill for estimated water use unless there is a 

subsequent meter read. Chairman Lynch said the estimated charge verbiage was removed. It was 

agreed that after 60 days, if no repair has been made or scheduled water should be shut off. Mr. 

Capon had no further comments.  

CONTINUERESULT: 

3. FY 27 Sewer/Water Budget Work Sheets.
Discussion and possible vote on sewer budget. 
Discussion and possible vote on proposed water budget.

Chairman Lynch moved this agenda item to the beginning of the meeting to keep Ian Stammel, 
Assistant Finance Director from needing to attend the entire meeting.    

There was a question from last month's meeting on what exactly the miscellaneous budget item 
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Water Pollution Control Authority Meeting Minutes March 4, 2026

encompassed. Mr. Stammel replied that $2,000 was for a Groton Utility temporary meter 
deposit. The meter is now permanent. 

Chairman Lynch asked Mr. Stammel if he was confident that the Sewer budget didn't need any 
adjustments. Mr. Stammel answered that he and Steve Banks, WPCA Supervisor, reviewed the 
budget line by line and he was confident that it was correct. There were some increases in 
medical, overtime and salaries. 

The water budget includes a rate increase which will be recommended to Town Council and the 
budget is contingent on their approval. There will also be a Public Hearing for the rate increase. 

Chairman Lynch said there is a new Technical Administrator position added to the Water 
budget. Mr. Stammel explained that he needs an employee who works for the WPCA and 
represents the Town (not Groton Utilities). He explained that after Ray Valentini left Groton 
Utilities invoicing was not handled properly and the WPCA was billed incorrectly for services 
that were inclusive in the contract. Mr. Norris asked for an example and Mr. Stammel said that 
the last invoice report from Maurice Duarte had invoices that should not have been on the list 
plus more recently the WPCA was billed incorrectly for water main breaks in the Highlands for a 
cost of over $10,000.        

Chairman Lynch reviewed increased costs that are in the WPCA Fiscal Year 2026-27 budget. 
- $63,750 for Administrative part-time contractor
- $40,000 for Route 12 water purchases.
- $40,000 for Route 117 water purchases.
- $9,455 for GU Annual Contract Agreement increase.
- $3,159 for GU Customer Service.
- $7,000 for Finance Department Services.

Chairman Lynch stated that Mr. Stammel recommended at least a 10% increase, Mr. Stammel 
specified that he recommends a 15% increase. Ms. Wadecki pointed out that the Authority is 
running the operating budget in the negative and relying on the Capital budget to balance it, 
which is incorrect and not what the Authority should be doing. Ms. Wadecki thanked Mr. 
Stammel for coming to the meeting and for providing clarification. She said this solidifies for 
her that there must be a larger rate increase because the budget can't be balanced using CNR. Ms. 
Wadecki added that the Authority will need to present detailed rate increase justifications during 
the public hearing. Chairman Lynch said for the typical rate payer the increase would equate to 
approximately $4.50 a month. 

Chairman Lynch said the Authority needs to have a budget number to recommend to the Town 
Council. Mr. Ball asked if a rate increase needs to be approved now. Ms. Wadecki answered that 
for now the Authority needs to recommend a temporary budget that will be presented to the 
Finance Committee, the next step is a public hearing, and a rate increase recommendation to the 
Town Council. Chairman Lynch agreed and said he needs to have a number for the budget 
workshop which he is attending on March 9, 2026.    
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Water Pollution Control Authority Meeting Minutes March 4, 2026

Motion to APPROVE a sewer budget of $744,419.90 for Fiscal Year 2026-27. 

Motion to RECOMMEND that Town Council APPROVE a water budget of $1,863,000.00 for 
Fiscal Year 2026-27.

RESULT:         APPROVED AND SO DECLARED
MOVER:          Edmond Lynch
SECONDER:   Sharon Wadecki

AYE                  5       Tewfik Wadecki Lynch Capon Ball

EXCUSED       2       Jones Juber

Chairman Lynch thanked Mr. Stammel for attending the meeting. Mr. Stammel said that the 
Commissioners can feel free to email him any questions or requests for GU invoices. He added 
that if anyone emails him to also copy Chairman Lynch in the email but no other Commissioners 
as to not create an illegal meeting.  

Chairman Lynch asked Mr. Stammel if he has reviewed the Aaron Brooks, GU email sent on 
February 26, 2026, regarding invoices, specifically the Holmberg tank. Mr. Stammel said he had 
just found out that there was a lightning strike on the Holmberg tank. Mr. Stammel said that 
CIRMA would cover the damage if it was a natural occurring disaster. 

APPROVED AND SO DECLAREDRESULT: 
MOVER: Edmond Lynch

SECONDER: Sharon Wadecki

Tewfik Wadecki Lynch Capon BallAYE 5

Jones JuberEXCUSED 2

IX. NEW BUSINESS

1. Freedom of Information Presentation.

Ms. Wadecki said that the Authority needs to be more cognizant that emails are not sent to the 
entire Authority. 

DISCUSSEDRESULT: 

X. ADJOURNMENT

Motion to ADJOURN the Special Meeting at 8:28 p.m.

APPROVED AND SO DECLAREDRESULT: 
MOVER: Edmond Lynch

SECONDER: Sharon Wadecki

DISCLAIMER:     Although we try to be timely and accurate these are not official records of the 
Town.
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 26-0390 Agenda Date: 3/24/2026 Agenda #: 1.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
Operations Report.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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GROTON UTILITIES 
             

 

Subject: Ledyard Water Systems 
   Monthly Report: February/March 2026 
 
To:  Ed Lynch, WPCA Chairman 
          
From: Joseph Pratt, Manager Water & Wastewater 
 
Date: March 16, 2026 

 
 
 
Water Operations and Maintenance Monthly Report and Updates 2/15/2026 to 3/15/2026. 
 
Operations: 
 

 Daily rounds of all systems 
 Operation and maintenance 
 Manage water storage tanks 
 

 
Laboratory & Treatment: 
  

 Distribution system sampling and analyses continue per CTDPH schedule 
(microbiological & physical analyses).  All results met CTDPH standards. 
 

 Submitted results of monthly microbiological & physical analyses to CTDPH via CMDP 
(Compliance Monitoring Data Portal) as required.  All monthly forms submitted via e-
mail as required. 
 

 Q1 2025 THM/HAA5 samples for Gales Ferry were collected in February, as required.  
We work consistently throughout the year to provide the best possible water quality 
leaving the Groton Water Treatment Plant as well as take measures to reduce water age 
in Ledyard Center and Gales Ferry.  The Q1 THM results for Ledyard Center did not 
trigger an OEL report.  Both Ledyard Center and Gales Ferry remain in compliance with 
the Stage 2 Disinfectants and Disinfection Byproducts Rule.   
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Ledyard Water Systems 
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 We continue to respond to customer concerns and questions on a routine basis; all 
analyses related to customer concerns have met drinking water standards, and we 
provide explanations and interpretation of results to assist customers with their water 
quality concerns. 
 

 Work begins in March to initiate preparations for the Annual Water Quality Reports for 
the Ledyard Center and Gales Ferry water systems, for calendar year 2025. 
 
 

Distribution:  
 

 Meter and ERT Box Repair 
Routine monthly repairs were completed for various meters and ERT boxes. Trouble 
sheets were addressed for both the Ledyard and Gales Ferry service areas. 
 

 General Maintenance / Housekeeping 
1990 Route 12 in Gales Ferry, WTP Booster Pump monthly maintenance. 
 

 Water Main Breaks 
No water main breaks occurred between February 7, and March 17, 2026. 
 

 Hydrants 
The hydrant on Allyn Lane in Gales Ferry was replaced and returned to service on March 
13, 2026. 
  

 Following the blizzard on February 23, all hydrants were shoveled out. During this 
process, five hydrants were found to be damaged by plows and have been taken out of 
service, the hydrants affected are listed below. Groton Utilities will provide a quote for 
repairs. 
 

 Colonel Ledyard Highway # 206 
 Route 117 at Sandy Hollow Road #261 
 Shewville Road at Morgan Cemetery # 309 
 Route 117 at Hill Street #249 
 Route 12 at Military Highway #45  
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Project Management: 
 

 Call Before You Dig Tickets: 
During the month of February, fifteen (15) tickets were received and responses 
completed. 
 

 Sewer Processes with WPCA’s Force Sewer Main & Ledyard Center Development 
Groton Utilities and the Ledyard WPCA are working together to clarify responsibilities 
for the proposed developments in Ledyard Center along the new force sewer main, 
through a formal Table of Responsibilities.   
 

 Lead Service Line Inventory (LSLI) 
The Ledyard WPCA is in communication with the Town of Ledyard regarding forward 
movement of the LSLI project.  Groton Utilities has encouraged continued diligence in 
this communication due to the limited timeline, and 2027 submittal requirements to CT 
DPH. Because the meter cards from the Wastewater Treatment Facility are not 
considered “service cards”, physical verifications of service line materials may be 
necessary.  
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 26-0395 Agenda Date: 3/24/2026 Agenda #: 2.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
Service Correspondence.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 26-0389 Agenda Date: 3/24/2026 Agenda #: 3.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
Aged Reports/Finance.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 3/19/2026Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™ 22

http://www.legistar.com/


SEPT SEPT SEPT SEPT SEPT

0-30 31-60 61-90 91-120 OVER 120

143,191$  (793)$      (6,205)$   (8)$           (1,380)$             134,805$        
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0-30 31-60 61-90 91-120 OVER 120

123,030$  10,026$  306$        (522)$      (1,725)$             131,115$        
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0-30 31-60 61-90 91-120 OVER 120

145,240$  (1,628)$   2,222$     (212)$      (1,786)$             143,836$        
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0-30 31-60 61-90 91-120 OVER 120

133,648$  19,254$  559$        33$          (1,813)$             151,681$        
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0-30 31-60 61-90 91-120 OVER 120

147,589$  8,846$     3,423$     164$        (607)$                159,416$        

FEB FEB FEB FEB FEB

0-30 31-60 61-90 91-120 OVER 120

166,928$  3,349$     67$          599$        (1,245)$             169,698$        

Foot Notes:

Cash Collected in the month of January 2065: $139,806.32
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 26-0391 Agenda Date: 3/24/2026 Agenda #: 4.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
Year to Date Water/Sewer Report.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT

Report generated: 03/11/2026 14:26
User:             6695ista
Program ID:       glytdbud

Page      1

                                                                                                         

  FOR 2026 08

 
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET         YTD ACTUAL       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

5059001 OTHER-GEN - GRANTS/CONTR           

5059001 49002            TRANSERS IN:
              -321,250.00               0.00        -321,250.00        -197,239.96               0.00        -124,010.04      61.4%

     TOTAL OTHER-GEN - GRANTS/CONTR      
              -321,250.00               0.00        -321,250.00        -197,239.96               0.00        -124,010.04      61.4%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
              -321,250.00               0.00        -321,250.00        -197,239.96               0.00        -124,010.04

50590991 CONTRIBUTION TO CNR                

50590991 59305           CONTRIBUTION TO CNR
               130,000.00               0.00         130,000.00               0.00               0.00         130,000.00        .0%

     TOTAL CONTRIBUTION TO CNR           
               130,000.00               0.00         130,000.00               0.00               0.00         130,000.00        .0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               130,000.00               0.00         130,000.00               0.00               0.00         130,000.00

50591603 SOURCE OF SUPPLY                   

50591603 58100           DUES & FEES
                 3,100.00               0.00           3,100.00             567.64             135.00           2,397.36      22.7%

     TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY              
                 3,100.00               0.00           3,100.00             567.64             135.00           2,397.36      22.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 3,100.00               0.00           3,100.00             567.64             135.00           2,397.36

50591623 POWER PURCHASED                    

50591623 56225           POWER PURCHASED
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           7,393.35           2,606.65               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL POWER PURCHASED               
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           7,393.35           2,606.65               0.00     100.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           7,393.35           2,606.65               0.00
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50591626 GU OPERATION-EMERGENCY
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET         YTD ACTUAL       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

50591626 GU OPERATION-EMERGENCY             

50591626 53720           GU OPERATING--EMERGENCY
                 9,000.00               0.00           9,000.00             866.55           3,593.77           4,539.68      49.6%

     TOTAL GU OPERATION-EMERGENCY        
                 9,000.00               0.00           9,000.00             866.55           3,593.77           4,539.68      49.6%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 9,000.00               0.00           9,000.00             866.55           3,593.77           4,539.68

50591627 GU OPERATING AGREEMENT ANNUAL      

50591627 53725           GU OPERATING AGREEMENT ANNUAL
               330,986.00               0.00         330,986.00         220,657.36          79,342.64          30,986.00      90.6%
50591627 53726           GU CUSTOMER SERVICE
               105,319.85               0.00         105,319.85          70,213.40          14,786.60          20,319.85      80.7%

     TOTAL GU OPERATING AGREEMENT ANNUAL 
               436,305.85               0.00         436,305.85         290,870.76          94,129.24          51,305.85      88.2%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               436,305.85               0.00         436,305.85         290,870.76          94,129.24          51,305.85

50591663 METER/SYSTEMS  EXPENSE             

50591663 54110           RTE 12 WATER PURCHASED USED
               350,000.00               0.00         350,000.00         174,841.34         175,158.66               0.00     100.0%
50591663 54115           ROUTE 117 WATER PURCHASED USED
               400,000.00               0.00         400,000.00         177,089.01         172,910.99          50,000.00      87.5%
50591663 54120           METER EQUIPMENT
                16,000.00               0.00          16,000.00           1,016.96           3,983.04          11,000.00      31.3%

     TOTAL METER/SYSTEMS  EXPENSE        
               766,000.00               0.00         766,000.00         352,947.31         352,052.69          61,000.00      92.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               766,000.00               0.00         766,000.00         352,947.31         352,052.69          61,000.00

50591921 MISC                               

50591921 54420           FINANCE DEPT SERVICES
                26,000.00               0.00          26,000.00               0.00               0.00          26,000.00        .0%
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50591921 MISC
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET         YTD ACTUAL       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

50591921 54506           FIRE HYDRANT MAINTENANCE
                14,400.00               0.00          14,400.00               0.00               0.00          14,400.00        .0%
50591921 58810           GEN OBLIGATION BOND PRINCIPAL
                20,799.00               0.00          20,799.00               0.00               0.00          20,799.00        .0%
50591921 58811           GEN OBLIGATION BOND INTEREST
                 2,829.00               0.00           2,829.00           1,206.32               0.00           1,622.68      42.6%
50591921 58820           CWF/DWSRF LOAN PRINCIPAL
               260,920.00               0.00         260,920.00               0.00               0.00         260,920.00        .0%
50591921 58821           CWF/DWSRF LOAN INTEREST
                36,702.00               0.00          36,702.00          22,047.10               0.00          14,654.90      60.1%

     TOTAL MISC                          
               361,650.00               0.00         361,650.00          23,253.42               0.00         338,396.58       6.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               361,650.00               0.00         361,650.00          23,253.42               0.00         338,396.58

50591923 PROFESSIONAL FEES                  

50591923 53600           ACCOUNTING SERVICES/AUDIT
                 9,738.00               0.00           9,738.00           8,330.00             170.00           1,238.00      87.3%

     TOTAL PROFESSIONAL FEES             
                 9,738.00               0.00           9,738.00           8,330.00             170.00           1,238.00      87.3%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 9,738.00               0.00           9,738.00           8,330.00             170.00           1,238.00

50591926 BENEFITS                           

50591926 52300           RETIREMENT
                 4,261.50               0.00           4,261.50               0.00               0.00           4,261.50        .0%

     TOTAL BENEFITS                      
                 4,261.50               0.00           4,261.50               0.00               0.00           4,261.50        .0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 4,261.50               0.00           4,261.50               0.00               0.00           4,261.50

50591991 CONTINGENCY                        

50591991 58910           CONTINGENCY
                20,476.45               0.00          20,476.45               0.00               0.00          20,476.45        .0%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NzhQFFzhQNrBD2AINDttuX6s9vDeCbVfihCFo%2FAZBUygxZFxvCY%2FZlF5w%2F2XeLVh


Town and Schools of Ledyard

YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT

Report generated: 03/11/2026 14:26
User:             6695ista
Program ID:       glytdbud

Page      4

                                                                                                         

  FOR 2026 08

50591991 CONTINGENCY
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET         YTD ACTUAL       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

50591991 58911           LEAK TEST
                15,000.00               0.00          15,000.00               0.00               0.00          15,000.00        .0%

     TOTAL CONTINGENCY                   
                35,476.45               0.00          35,476.45               0.00               0.00          35,476.45        .0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                35,476.45               0.00          35,476.45               0.00               0.00          35,476.45

50591999 MISC REFUNDS                       

50591999 58505           MISC REFUNDS
                     0.00               0.00               0.00             754.45               0.00            -754.45     100.0%

     TOTAL MISC REFUNDS                  
                     0.00               0.00               0.00             754.45               0.00            -754.45     100.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                     0.00               0.00               0.00             754.45               0.00            -754.45

5059801 WATER-CHARGE / SERVICE             

5059801 46045            NEW METER CHARGE
                -5,000.00               0.00          -5,000.00               0.00               0.00          -5,000.00        .0%
5059801 46046            WATER MISC
                -3,000.00               0.00          -3,000.00         -14,548.45               0.00          11,548.45     484.9%
5059801 46048            NEW CONNECTION REVENUE
                -5,000.00               0.00          -5,000.00          -3,080.00               0.00          -1,920.00      61.6%
5059801 46049            TRANSMISSION FEE MONTVILLE WAT
               -21,000.00               0.00         -21,000.00          -6,639.55               0.00         -14,360.45      31.6%
5059801 46050            WATER USAGE CHARGE
            -1,395,881.80               0.00      -1,395,881.80        -862,868.35               0.00        -533,013.45      61.8%
5059801 46051            WATER LATE FEE
                     0.00               0.00               0.00            -742.05               0.00             742.05     100.0%
5059801 46053            WATER ASSESSMENT
                     0.00               0.00               0.00          -3,295.34               0.00           3,295.34     100.0%
5059801 46054            HYDRANT MAINTENANCE
               -14,400.00               0.00         -14,400.00               0.00               0.00         -14,400.00        .0%

     TOTAL WATER-CHARGE / SERVICE        
            -1,444,281.80               0.00      -1,444,281.80        -891,173.74               0.00        -553,108.06      61.7%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
            -1,444,281.80               0.00      -1,444,281.80        -891,173.74               0.00        -553,108.06

                        GRAND TOTAL
                     0.00               0.00               0.00        -403,430.22         452,687.35         -49,257.13     100.0%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4unpun%2F%2FA3HfCgbbhAGS6fwECrJ2KyT%2BohweoHcJ18Rh6XT4jUbDED8YWbYYr2DK
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ndv6UA1TWFn%2FP2Mv%2BYGXAsRBfbor9zUks1xL14ZFqsHa8WxV7KdhAGevud%2FHfuQP
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5059801 WATER-CHARGE / SERVICE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET         YTD ACTUAL       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

                                           ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Ian Stammel **                                           
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          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET         YTD ACTUAL       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

5019001 OTHER-GEN - GRANTS/CONTR           

5019001 49002            TRANSERS IN:
              -100,670.00               0.00        -100,670.00        -100,670.38               0.00               0.38     100.0%

     TOTAL OTHER-GEN - GRANTS/CONTR      
              -100,670.00               0.00        -100,670.00        -100,670.38               0.00               0.38     100.0%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
              -100,670.00               0.00        -100,670.00        -100,670.38               0.00               0.38

50190603 SOURCE OF SUPPLY                   

50190603 54225           SLUDGE HAULING
                17,300.00          -2,000.00          15,300.00           6,127.06           8,872.94             300.00      98.0%
50190603 58100           DUES & FEES
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           2,149.73              90.00           2,760.27      44.8%

     TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY              
                22,300.00          -2,000.00          20,300.00           8,276.79           8,962.94           3,060.27      84.9%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                22,300.00          -2,000.00          20,300.00           8,276.79           8,962.94           3,060.27

50190611 MAINTENANCE OF STRUCTURE           

50190611 54510           ELECTRICIAN
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           2,223.18             776.82               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL MAINTENANCE OF STRUCTURE      
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           2,223.18             776.82               0.00     100.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           2,223.18             776.82               0.00

50190620 WAGES (SEWER)                      

50190620 51305           OVERTIME/SEASONAL HELP
                17,500.00               0.00          17,500.00          17,429.02               0.00              70.98      99.6%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=GbEFsD1OLuLKEhW0yQ92E%2BgLfkTWt3qcaQyioV7A%2FSXacXcXQuQGkwaLGAPCN5%2BG
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=83bxVSW6bp1aOnlETFWhqscWrE5C3t8cj8%2BCzVvEWIRX2Crx3DuuV24Nh7Wcx%2F4E
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=sEHSjkztky82q7eOnpm9gRSp%2BWkv4xJ9jNFaet9VFV%2B3OBz%2BGrplN7e3L6y5CTCF
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Rm5NlLj0ZzAlDBSaxP2H%2F5ChtulxYx1cnVXGBr2crSQzI%2FGj9QVv2%2BZZPolo7IQx
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AitJpi83DOe2E47pZjazEqCvNMFIvgbiDkHob1BSe7r1GMm9Yym9jdleNn9IWIFS
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50190620 WAGES (SEWER)
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET         YTD ACTUAL       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

50190620 51705           LONGEVITY
                   500.00               0.00             500.00               0.00               0.00             500.00        .0%

     TOTAL WAGES (SEWER)                 
                18,000.00               0.00          18,000.00          17,429.02               0.00             570.98      96.8%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                18,000.00               0.00          18,000.00          17,429.02               0.00             570.98

50190621 EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS                  

50190621 52160           EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS
                 1,000.00               0.00           1,000.00             202.04             658.96             139.00      86.1%

     TOTAL EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS             
                 1,000.00               0.00           1,000.00             202.04             658.96             139.00      86.1%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 1,000.00               0.00           1,000.00             202.04             658.96             139.00

50190623 POWER PURCHASED                    

50190623 56200           HEATING OIL/PROPANE
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           1,389.16           1,113.76             497.08      83.4%
50190623 56220           ELECTRICITY
                50,000.00               0.00          50,000.00          25,370.58          17,304.42           7,325.00      85.4%
50190623 56261           GASOLINE/DESIEL
                 4,500.00               0.00           4,500.00           2,125.14           1,372.05           1,002.81      77.7%

     TOTAL POWER PURCHASED               
                57,500.00               0.00          57,500.00          28,884.88          19,790.23           8,824.89      84.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                57,500.00               0.00          57,500.00          28,884.88          19,790.23           8,824.89

50190624 PUMPING SUPPLY & EXPENSE           

50190624 56914           PUMPING SUPPLY & EXPENSE
                 3,300.00               0.00           3,300.00           1,080.00               0.00           2,220.00      32.7%

     TOTAL PUMPING SUPPLY & EXPENSE      
                 3,300.00               0.00           3,300.00           1,080.00               0.00           2,220.00      32.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 3,300.00               0.00           3,300.00           1,080.00               0.00           2,220.00
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dUcOhXiZpgWZAWQUZnnLXQ%2Fh7Whi0JujKaJIiro8wvgqZf8%2BMFabjP9P4J2yHSyj
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=oHYbQPRJsQzTBNubSpNBNYFZJt07rZATaThoCHdThZIEUtoNas3UmWswJdtKkPe%2B
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=a1SYdrM9Td5TlgnAbxWGDsvSHjbxjTrHya1d64pVxQZ4jdpzkf3OlFMx%2FiiSg0rJ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3MKNFFTNErgfI0zK6dlfy9QKl5kOO7PBYrlVRkK6OyzW5V8G5VUUH%2FGmAK1JGS3v
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HrsKhfF8mM%2Bw3PBAUqYqu2pNsABANEIiFn6nsddqPTBM5PhTdVvr7aCgQ2plrA%2Fe
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2Y%2BEFztxdoy7CknuC%2BuoGrIMdE34Ufr8RfnANloDVKgPxP3vYkkgG7audvcPYM%2Bg
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50190641 CHEMICALS
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET         YTD ACTUAL       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

50190641 CHEMICALS                          

50190641 56912           CHEMICALS
                23,000.00               0.00          23,000.00          19,802.11           2,097.89           1,100.00      95.2%

     TOTAL CHEMICALS                     
                23,000.00               0.00          23,000.00          19,802.11           2,097.89           1,100.00      95.2%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                23,000.00               0.00          23,000.00          19,802.11           2,097.89           1,100.00

50190643 TREATMENT EXPENSE                  

50190643 56916           TREATMENT EXPENSE
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00             979.00               0.00           4,021.00      19.6%

     TOTAL TREATMENT EXPENSE             
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00             979.00               0.00           4,021.00      19.6%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00             979.00               0.00           4,021.00

50190663 METER EXPENSE                      

50190663 53710           METER CALIBRATION EXPENSE
                   950.00               0.00             950.00               0.00               0.00             950.00        .0%

     TOTAL METER EXPENSE                 
                   950.00               0.00             950.00               0.00               0.00             950.00        .0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                   950.00               0.00             950.00               0.00               0.00             950.00

50190673 MAINTENANCE OF MAINS               

50190673 54515           MAINTENANCE OF MAINS
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL MAINTENANCE OF MAINS          
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00               0.00     100.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00               0.00
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2FQvtBqwY3NRCgdJ4PUSi4YKTE%2FKmLuQ0PAGmjZeMHFSMwzxgJw%2B3G2fkjR%2FRF9NH
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=GJUHvNb8n%2BhBjXff8gCA1%2Fvt59jr4NrjY6d4n8CCPj1YSi%2BLIi3mG7BIPL66%2FhYg
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Mn%2FzBdZs9A8IbMGTcKMnZFAxbOgqZ%2FrsaLa78Vguf%2BHTVsbLcWtNyZH6hkaWbmYj
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=GW3%2BKFQ59HN8sjvzLt%2F%2Fuycp1FGz2VzYbUA1yML3oG85z5j%2FMdEzcvzYYdXzFw1c
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50190678 MAINTENANCE OF MISC. PLANT
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET         YTD ACTUAL       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

50190678 MAINTENANCE OF MISC. PLANT         

50190678 54505           MAINTENANCE OF MISC. PLA
                12,000.00           2,000.00          14,000.00          11,585.13           2,514.87            -100.00     100.7%
50190678 56802           SAFETY EQUIPMENT
                 1,000.00               0.00           1,000.00             495.00               5.00             500.00      50.0%
50190678 56804           LAB EQUIPMENT
                 2,900.00               0.00           2,900.00               0.00             700.00           2,200.00      24.1%

     TOTAL MAINTENANCE OF MISC. PLANT    
                15,900.00           2,000.00          17,900.00          12,080.13           3,219.87           2,600.00      85.5%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                15,900.00           2,000.00          17,900.00          12,080.13           3,219.87           2,600.00

50190920 PLANT OPERATIONS WAGES             

50190920 51610           SUPERVISORS
                97,666.00               0.00          97,666.00          63,719.88               0.00          33,946.12      65.2%
50190920 51635           SHIFT OPERATOR
                76,940.00               0.00          76,940.00          51,883.89               0.00          25,056.11      67.4%
50190920 51640           LAB TECHNICIAN
                57,408.00               0.00          57,408.00          37,519.30               0.00          19,888.70      65.4%

     TOTAL PLANT OPERATIONS WAGES        
               232,014.00               0.00         232,014.00         153,123.07               0.00          78,890.93      66.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               232,014.00               0.00         232,014.00         153,123.07               0.00          78,890.93

50190921 MISC                               

50190921 54150           LAKESIDE MAINTENANCE
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00             500.00               0.00           2,500.00      16.7%
50190921 54420           FINANCE DEPT SERVICES
                 7,000.00               0.00           7,000.00               0.00               0.00           7,000.00        .0%
50190921 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                11,000.00               0.00          11,000.00           2,791.97           1,946.43           6,261.60      43.1%
50190921 58810           GEN OBLIGATION BOND PRINCIPAL
                72,682.00               0.00          72,682.00               0.00               0.00          72,682.00        .0%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wDXA%2Fixm6vAqCqmu56NFsDTrliC1TgKcsZLZUuIHiHC9STtwMXWyUwqScvKm158K
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Hew3k15XpRW%2F6uWK1ZxF%2FjD0gDh8oKLH27ksIboF190eX4ZdR2tph2y5feU7ZdZo
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qm8YOpVrYtPW2kyGBcLxB80TFzahr6EmTglptM0iZSuT%2BBebcwYGiPQy47jL8yM2
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yXWSsdlEPWWkRLZKOW9BFoOvg1XvaBBEc7IIArvg8tZS4LMVtOKsMN5L%2BXqI0TvW
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9u8YiggtEZSrPxNo1gij%2Bj8vqJ%2FGOjx%2F7o%2BpRFyyFgSVCWNAC4oEJhC3vlJIwUCC
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gGgrbs1IC%2FdnevQ8jygsFAHtHwPojD%2FvOXgZAvrIb8PKuGstoy4KxVNiezPmbpWA
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=pQnYXovGZi3MDwm2LlV0wN6oFrbJYMHFRwYxD4NhwvRcTCSVhgdsRtsluMgWcCBv
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=i4nXjDNwm3ZT73UolzpI83ARbMFT07A00virpgp1K5NXm0OE5gm1ggW8gjD%2BE5I5
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hcc2oYvt2QRkb%2FDYmiu%2Fubxcf3%2BbQcG448vUNgQR3WMTld%2BCjVWA9AZhVawz5eH%2B
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=b74AhcJElpU9ZTc7bLAcTFV2ZtvbPeNdr1Wread4ybjnlmBLvmid3eVLTnGFvbCT
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50190921 MISC
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET         YTD ACTUAL       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

50190921 58811           GEN OBLIGATION BOND INTEREST
                27,988.00               0.00          27,988.00          13,092.19               0.00          14,895.81      46.8%
50190921 58821           CWF/DWSRF LOAN INTEREST
                     0.00               0.00               0.00           1,216.68               0.00          -1,216.68     100.0%

     TOTAL MISC                          
               121,670.00               0.00         121,670.00          17,600.84           1,946.43         102,122.73      16.1%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               121,670.00               0.00         121,670.00          17,600.84           1,946.43         102,122.73

50190923 PROFESSIONAL FEES                  

50190923 53600           ACCOUNTING SERVICES/AUDIT
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           1,470.00              30.00           1,500.00      50.0%
50190923 53705           LABORATORY TESTS
                 8,200.00               0.00           8,200.00           6,290.00           1,710.00             200.00      97.6%
50190923 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 1,500.00               0.00           1,500.00               0.00             890.00             610.00      59.3%

     TOTAL PROFESSIONAL FEES             
                12,700.00               0.00          12,700.00           7,760.00           2,630.00           2,310.00      81.8%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                12,700.00               0.00          12,700.00           7,760.00           2,630.00           2,310.00

50190926 BENEFITS                           

50190926 52000           HEALTH CARE
                75,106.00               0.00          75,106.00               0.00               0.00          75,106.00        .0%
50190926 52300           RETIREMENT
                21,243.00               0.00          21,243.00               0.00               0.00          21,243.00        .0%
50190926 52500           SOCIAL SECURITY
                17,768.00               0.00          17,768.00               0.00               0.00          17,768.00        .0%
50190926 52900           WORKER'S COMP GEN GOV
                 8,979.00               0.00           8,979.00               0.00               0.00           8,979.00        .0%

     TOTAL BENEFITS                      
               123,096.00               0.00         123,096.00               0.00               0.00         123,096.00        .0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               123,096.00               0.00         123,096.00               0.00               0.00         123,096.00

50190933 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE             

50190933 54305           VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qJADqzzrbD640h2je5P0yDRoTxBqqIaUMREMyFMPFklXbKSvyBSGhfexjdv%2BrWwD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RirMWJIW4xb%2FObzKsR8I13FKzVBEQ4gNXJ8lbYHI7Io%2F2UxESzjtN6DgVIPYjW5%2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Efxtx61Vky%2BK%2BhOL0QJ%2Bj15vGSglzGQvurRaRfppc6k0BYgXQn0yRhMnv5lLrftS
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=L%2BGLFPQl5A3n0CDl%2FtJ9fUhQ%2BiygZCCm7HgJK75lbSesBTZ%2F7IXTX72cgoXfLY17
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=n1KqCS6PKyKIA9HWXgVgCFJzYoktZFMGXfnIk3EiLlTIkbyWCTaCLIve3lSJCWsY
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vTuhiH0izfEAAvvF97gbpI7AifLjHj1pVjeGLA0%2BFrUwupLYiSI5WWjaYp9E15zj
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=I%2BnrFrPfqKRRnkkqemHjzLoAQ32uLAVGTO3W1Xdy7Yz%2FmLlrUQbZlLzD8hTQefMl
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cGc4UXxyrhtstHEf0uEmfBvPXBPJ969iq%2FPqwICHyiZKPaCtNgawR6LF9tJTcup4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2aQsTiBbIvICZo0BfF7wH%2BgmMU9ljjZA%2F2Kcp%2B6T8PXUcTjk%2BWXmWjHGtufXNm8Q
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hG5Q%2FjNkeZqKSmLynFkdoLSIN0Ch635w6%2FaB2rO5F%2BA8OUvQJ02F0thltL8A8TBY
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50190933 TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET         YTD ACTUAL       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00           1,526.58             323.42             150.00      92.5%

     TOTAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE        
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00           1,526.58             323.42             150.00      92.5%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00           1,526.58             323.42             150.00

50190990 CAPITAL                            

50190990 57505           SEWER TIE IN
                 1,000.00               0.00           1,000.00               0.00               0.00           1,000.00        .0%

     TOTAL CAPITAL                       
                 1,000.00               0.00           1,000.00               0.00               0.00           1,000.00        .0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 1,000.00               0.00           1,000.00               0.00               0.00           1,000.00

50190991 CONTINGENCY                        

50190991 58910           CONTINGENCY
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           2,335.00           1,165.00           6,500.00      35.0%
50190991 59305           CONTRIBUTION TO CNR
                20,000.00               0.00          20,000.00               0.00               0.00          20,000.00        .0%

     TOTAL CONTINGENCY                   
                30,000.00               0.00          30,000.00           2,335.00           1,165.00          26,500.00      11.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                30,000.00               0.00          30,000.00           2,335.00           1,165.00          26,500.00

50191627 GU OPERATING AGREEMENT             

50191627 53726           GU CUSTOMER SERVICE
                18,585.86               0.00          18,585.86          12,390.60           2,609.40           3,585.86      80.7%

     TOTAL GU OPERATING AGREEMENT        
                18,585.86               0.00          18,585.86          12,390.60           2,609.40           3,585.86      80.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                18,585.86               0.00          18,585.86          12,390.60           2,609.40           3,585.86

5019701 SEWER-CHARGE / SERVICE             
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=obIhPu6fr%2FKs5QMkqGX3LcQUiIm60STaFv788rliK%2FUpJqqk9jclHG%2Fctdx8skEG
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yjcgx5QBKQa5n3S5b98rlC9JFWexa2TFastMpLQ0fvjBc46E44mVfQFEhfmCULrD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SjVm%2F%2FJEMiJgwory7pXGCpg6JZVp1wOMvoqwTB3SrcKel6Fg46v6UwcKoUtKz4cK
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dGvYEttSO8KF39P%2BU3f6EAqNmDmUNlQKS8pNtPEI1Bgu2vZqT9e%2BTIAGaE61hOzU


Town and Schools of Ledyard

YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT

Report generated: 03/11/2026 14:25
User:             6695ista
Program ID:       glytdbud

Page      7

                                                                                                         

  FOR 2026 08

5019701 SEWER-CHARGE / SERVICE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET         YTD ACTUAL       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

5019701 46020            SEWER USAGE CHARGES
              -592,845.86               0.00        -592,845.86        -359,191.19               0.00        -233,654.67      60.6%
5019701 46021            SEWER LATE FEE
                  -500.00               0.00            -500.00             142.52               0.00            -642.52     -28.5%
5019701 46024            SEWER MISC
                     0.00               0.00               0.00             -92.59               0.00              92.59     100.0%

     TOTAL SEWER-CHARGE / SERVICE        
              -593,345.86               0.00        -593,345.86        -359,141.26               0.00        -234,204.60      60.5%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
              -593,345.86               0.00        -593,345.86        -359,141.26               0.00        -234,204.60

5019702 SEWER-GRANTS/CONTR                 

5019702 42029            STATE GRANTS - SEWER
                     0.00               0.00               0.00            -479.00               0.00             479.00     100.0%

     TOTAL SEWER-GRANTS/CONTR            
                     0.00               0.00               0.00            -479.00               0.00             479.00     100.0%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
                     0.00               0.00               0.00            -479.00               0.00             479.00

                        GRAND TOTAL
                     0.00               0.00               0.00        -174,597.40          47,180.96         127,416.44     100.0%

                                           ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Ian Stammel **                                           
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 26-0394 Agenda Date: 3/24/2026 Agenda #: 5.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
PSR - Steve Banks.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 3/19/2026Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™ 37

http://www.legistar.com/


Town of Ledyard 

Highlands W.W.T.F. 

Plant Supervisor’s Report 

Meeting March 24, 2026 

 

 
 

The goal of the plant staff is to efficiently collect and treat the wastewater and to produce the best 

quality effluent possible while maintaining the equipment and protecting the Town’s assets. 

 

 Sand filters are offline for further maintenance requirements. 

 YSI Pro 20 dissolved oxygen meter has been replaced with new meter. Old meter could not be 

repaired. 

 Dean Lautenbach has been appointed to “acting shift operator”. DEEP has been notified and 

has approved this request. 

 Seeking to fill “lab tech/operator” position. 

 Flows have significantly increased from snow melting.  

 Manhole 54 needs to be repaired again. Water from storm drain swale is entering the manhole. 

Will tackle this in the summer. 

 UNIVAR announced that KOH and polymer costs are increasing due to petroleum increases. 

 Gravel driveway being repaired due to washing out from snow melting and rain 

Respectfully, 

 

Stephen W. 

Banks 
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 26-0101 Agenda Date: 3/24/2026 Agenda #: 1.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
Draft policy addressing un-metered service leaks.
Motion to ACCEPT the un-metered service leaks draft policy for publishing in the WPCA handbook.

Background:
During the November 25, 2025 meeting Ms. Wadecki asked the Authority if they wanted to undertake the task of
changing the policy. It was agreed that a policy should be written to address un-metered service leaks. Chairman
Lynch and Mr. Jones volunteered to write the draft policy for the next meeting. Mr. Jones said the policy will
address existing houses as well as new construction.

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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Unmetered Leaks 

 

The property owner owns the piping from the curb stop regardless of where the meter is 

located.  If a leak occurs on the property, it is the property owner’s responsibility to repair it, 

even if the leakage is not reflected in meter readings. 

If the leak is detected by other than visual means (e.g., acoustic detection) and it is uncertain as 

to whether the leak is upstream or downstream of the curb stop, the home owner will be 

officially informed in writing that a potential leak has been identified in their service line and 

the WPCA will coordinate with their operations contractor and the property owner to have the 

curb stop shut briefly to determine where the leak is.  If the leak is upstream of the curb stop, 

the WPCA will be responsible for leak repair.  If the leak is downstream of the curb stop, leak 

repair is the property owner’s responsibility.  The property owner will be given no more than 60 

days to repair the leak.  The property owner will communicate to the WPCA operations 

contractor when the repair is scheduled and, before any backfill, the repair will be inspected 

and approved by the WPCA operations contractor.  After 60 days, if no repair has been made or 

scheduled, the property owner will be notified that the water will be shut off until repairs are 

completed. 

If the property owner believes that the leak has been caused by WPCA or municipal work in the 

immediate vicinity of where water service enters the property, the property owner may appeal 

in writing to the WPCA for relief of the repair expense.  After reviewing the facts by the WPCA 

operations contractor and the Director of Public Works, a final decision will be given by the 

WPCA Review Officer. 

 

Meter Location 

 

In the interest of maintaining system integrity through early leak detection, it is desirable to 

have water meters located in meter pits immediately downstream of the curb stop.  It is 

recognized that many water customers in Ledyard have the water meter within the structure of 

the house or business.  Upon modification of the Building Code, water meters will be installed in 

meter pits at the property line for all new construction buildings. 

Even in advance of a Building Code revision, in the case of significant repair or modification to 

the water piping on the property, it is highly recommended that the meter be installed in a pit 

at the property line. 
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 26-0415 Agenda Date: 3/24/2026 Agenda #: 2.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
Review and possible vote on the revised template for the Water and Sewer Main Extension Agreement.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 3/19/2026Page 1 of 1
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WATER AND SEWER MAIN EXTENSION AGREEMENT 

 This Agreement, entered into by and between THE TOWN OF LEDYARD, a 

municipal corporation, acting through its Water Pollution Control Authority; EG Home, LLC, a 

Connecticut limited liability company, hereinafter called the “Owner”, whose mailing address 

for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement is 3 Pomperaug Office park, Suite 

105, Southbury, Connecticut 06488. 

WITNESSETH 

 WHEREAS, the Owner has a serious need to have its properties located at 1947 Center 

Groton Rd and 740 CLH in Ledyard service with 76 Units by public water and sewer and has 

requested the Town of Ledyard Water Pollution Control Authority to provide such service;  

 WHEREAS, the Town of Ledyard, acting through its Water Pollution Control Authority 

provides a public water supply and sewer service to portions of the Town of Ledyard, including 

properties in the vicinity of (location of service) and will reserve a nominal rate of (volume rate 

to service) of sewer service gallons/day for up to 5 years after which if the Owner does not 

complete the development in 5 years said rate capacity of (volume rate to service) gallons/day 

at the discretion of the Water Pollution Control Authority may be reallocated to another 

development and 

 WHEREAS, the Town of Ledyard is going to provide the requested services as long as 

there is no appreciable cost to the Town of Ledyard and agrees to process a nominal sewer rate 

of (volume rate to service) gallons/day: 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The Owner agrees to install, at its sole cost and expense, and in accordance with all rules, 

regulations, ordinances and specifications adopted by the Town of Ledyard, acting 

through its Water Pollution Control Authority, in accordance with the plan referenced in 

the plan attachment hereof, the water and sewer main described therein and all 

appurtenances required in connection therewith by the applicable rules and regulations of 

the Town of Ledyard Water Pollution Control Authority, including any additional 

regulations promulgated by its consultant, the City of Groton acting through its 

Department of Public Utilities and adopted by the Town of Ledyard Water Pollution 

Control Authority, including the cost of supervision of testing and sanitizing the installed 

facilities. 

2. In addition, the Owner agrees to pay the full and actual cost incurred by the Town of 

Ledyard Water Pollution Control Authority for the following: 

a. The connection of the water main described in the attached plan hereof to the 

existing water main in (nearest water service line). 

b. Construction inspection fees incurred by the Town of Ledyard Water Pollution 

Control Authority. 
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c. Testing of the water main and appurtenant facilities. 

d. Interconnection of the individual units to the existing water main. 

e. The connection of the sewer main described in Paragraph 1 hereof to the existing 

sewer main (nearest sewer service line) to the sewer connection (nearest water 

service line). 

f. Any leak test requirements for the new sewer line installation. 

3. The Owner agrees to pay to the Town of Ledyard, in advance of construction, in 

accordance with a written proposal, the anticipated cost to be incurred by the Town of 

Ledyard, acting through the Water Pollution Control Authority, for the work to be 

conducted by the Town of Ledyard as provide in Paragraph 3 of this Agreement.  Any 

funds so collected, which are in excess of actual costs, shall be refunded to the Owner. 

4. The Town of Ledyard agrees to pay the full and actual cost of the following: 

a. The review of the customer’s request to determine the relationship to system 

requirements, size of facilities to be built and procedures to be followed. 

5. Title to all water and sewer mains installed under the terms of this Agreement shall vest 

in the Town of Ledyard which shall assume full responsibility for the maintenance 

thereof.  The Town of Ledyard, acting through its Water Pollution Control Authority, will 

assess any future connection request any benefit assessment, special connection charge, 

or end connection charge, against any property owner who connects to the new main 

during the next ten years and the net amount collected from such charge or assessment 

shall be remitted to the Owner as partial reimbursement for its expenses under this 

Agreement.  

6. Notwithstanding the foregoing paragraph, no benefit assessment, special connection 

charge, or end connection charge shall be applied to or assessed against any building lot 

developed by the Owner which connects to the water and sewer main. 

7. All reimbursement to the Owner shall be made to the address contained in this 

Agreement.  It shall be the responsibility of the Owner, in this Agreement, to advise the 

Town of Ledyard of any changes in address.  Should any reimbursement mailed to the 

Owner be returned for lack of sufficient address, the Town of Ledyard shall be relieved 

of any further obligation to reimburse the Owner. 

Should title to the Owner’s property be transferred to any other person, firm or agency, 

reimbursements shall continue to be made to the Owner as defined in and under the terms 

of this Agreement. 

8. Nothing contained herein shall obligate the Town of Ledyard to make payments to the 

Owner from their own funds in the event any assessment or charge is found to be illegal, 

excessive or uncollectible for any reason. 
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9. In consideration of the commitment by the Town of Ledyard, acting through its Water 

Pollution Control Authority, to provide water service to the Owner, the Owner waives 

any objections, known or unknown, to the regularity or authority for this Agreement. 

Dated at Ledyard, Connecticut, this ___ day of state month, state year. 

TOWN OF LEDYARD WATER POLLUTION                        

CONTROL AUTHORITY  

 

______________________________   By   (L.S.) 

            Edmond Lynch, Its Chairman 

 

______________________________ 

       

 

 

______________________________   By   (L.S.) 

             

 

______________________________ 
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 26-0392 Agenda Date: 3/24/2026 Agenda #: 3.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
Any Other Old Business to Come Before the Authority.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 26-0396 Agenda Date: 3/24/2026 Agenda #: 1.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
Discussion and vote to set a Public Hearing date regarding a 15% rate increase to Water Budget ($1,863,000)
for Fiscal Year 2026-2027.

Motion to APPROVE setting a Public Hearing date of April 28, 2026, at 6:30 (prior to Regular Meeting) to
receive comment, both oral and written, regarding a proposed 15% rate increase on Water starting on July 1,
2026.

Background:

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 26-0413 Agenda Date: 3/24/2026 Agenda #: 2.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
Motion to APPROVE payment of Groton Utilities invoices #28612, #28670, #28782, #28844 and #28901, for a
total amount of $3,923.37, for Lead Survey Labor.

-Groton Utilities invoice #28612, dated October 30, 2025, in the amount of $554.82, for Lead Survey Labor.

-Groton Utilities invoice #28670, dated November 18, 2025, in the amount of $832.23, for Lead Survey Labor.

-Groton Utilities invoice #28782, dated December 31, 2025, in the amount of $792.60, for Lead Survey Labor.

-Groton Utilities invoice #28844, dated January 27, 2026, in the amount of $554.82, for Lead Survey Labor.

-Groton Utilities invoice #28901, dated February 27, 2026, in the amount of $1,188.90, for Lead Survey Labor.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 26-0412 Agenda Date: 3/24/2026 Agenda #: 3.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
Motion to APPROVE payment of Groton Utilities invoices #28751, #28781 and #28843, for a total amount of
$18,699.84, for Ledyard Emergencies labor and materials.

- Groton Utilities invoice #28751, dated December 19, 2025, in the amount of $7,658.60, for Ledyard
Emergencies labor and materials.

- Groton Utilities invoice #28781, dated December 31, 2025, in the amount of $4,865.45, for Ledyard
Emergencies labor and materials.

- Groton Utilities invoice #28843, dated January 27, 2026, in the amount of $6,175.79, for Ledyard
Emergencies labor and materials.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 26-0406 Agenda Date: 3/24/2026 Agenda #: 4.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
Motion to APPROVE payment of Groton Utilities invoices #28615, #28671 and #28845, for a total amount of
$87,346.44, for Thompson Water Main replacement labor and materials.

- Groton Utilities invoice #0028615, dated October 30, 2025, in the amount of $475.56, for Thompson Water
Main replacement labor.

- Groton Utilities invoice #0028671, dated November 18, 2025, in the amount of $20,820.55, for Thompson
Water Main replacement labor.

- Groton Utilities invoice #0028845, dated January 27, 2026, in the amount of $66,050.33, for Thompson
Water Main replacement labor and materials.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 26-0403 Agenda Date: 3/24/2026 Agenda #: 5.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
Motion to APPROVE payment of Groton Utilities invoices #28846 and #28902, for a total amount of
$3,473.32, for Ledyard Hydraulic Model work completed to date.

- Groton Utilities invoice #28846, dated January 27, 2026, in the amount of $1,028.87, for Ledyard Hydraulic
Model work completed to date.

- Groton Utilities invoice #0028902, dated February 27, 2026, in the amount of $2,444.45, for Ledyard
Hydraulic Model completed to date.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 26-0401 Agenda Date: 3/24/2026 Agenda #: 6.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
Motion to APPROVE payment of Groton Utilities invoices #28754 and #28900, for a total amount of
$9,726.86, for Ledyard Meter Purchases.

- Groton Utilities invoice #28754, dated December 19, 2025, in the amount of $2893.86, for Ledyard Meter
software.

- Groton Utilities invoice #28900, dated February 27, 2026, in the amount of $6,833.00, for 20 Ledyard
Meters.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

 
Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 26-0393 Agenda Date: 3/24/2026 Agenda #: 7.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
Any Other New Business to Come Before the Authority.

Background:
(type text here)

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)
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